- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of Potential Amendments to R746-100-3

Utah Administrative Code R746-100

In the Matter of Potential Amendments to

DOCKET NO. 16-R100-01

DOCKET NO. 16-R100-02

NOTICE OF AVAILABLE PROTOCOL FOR PAPERLESS FILING

ISSUED: October 3, 2016

In regard to the October 11, 2016 technical conference in this docket, the Public Service Commission of Utah (Commission) wants to inform parties that it has obtained a bid from the Department of Technology Services to establish a Secure File Transfer Protocol (SFTP) under which parties could securely transmit documents and electronic materials to the Commission. This SFTP would run on a secure channel with no passwords or file data transferred, with the data encrypted to the FTP server to prevent unauthorized access.

The Commission could make confidential and highly confidential material submitted through this SFTP available to the Division of Public Utilities and the Office of Consumer Services through an existing document warehouse without having to comply with all processes applicable to files and other physical media formats that are submitted through non-secure channels. Other parties outside of state government would still be required to receive confidential or highly confidential materials directly from the party that filed them.

Before finalizing a contract to create this SFTP, the Commission needs input at the technical conference about whether the proposed protocol would meet the needs of parties that regularly practice before the Commission and wish to make paperless filings. The Commission requests that such parties come to the technical conference prepared to discuss these issues.

DOCKET NOS. 16-R100-01 and 16-R100-02

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 3, 2016.

/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#289415

DOCKET NOS. 16-R100-01 and 16-R100-02

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on October 3, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov)
Utah Assistant Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant